MARCH MEETING

Old Pendle’%&“l)ﬁgiﬁct The March meeung will be March 17 a 7.30 pm in the second
floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank. Clemson. SC. on Hwy
123, Our speaker for the evening will Dr. Jim Megginson. Dr.
Megginson is a Professor on leave of absence from Drexel
Umiversity, Philladelpma. Pa. He will be speaking to us on Black
History and Black Genealogy . Please make every effort to attend
this meeung.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER
Volume 7 No.3  MARCH 1993

1993 dues for membership in the Old Pendleton Chapter of the South
Carolina Genealogical Society are now payable. Due to the high cost of
printing and mailing newsletters, any 1992 member whose dues have not
been paid by March 31, 1993 shall be removed from our active
membership file. Please mail your dues today if you have not done so

in order that we can give you uninterrupted mailing of the newsletter
and The Carolina Herald.

BOOKS FOR SALE The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District
Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol I SCGS

Pickens County Cemetary Survey Val. [ c/o Mrs.Doris Foster

{@%22.00 per copy (indludes postage) - 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd.

Seneca, SC29678
Pickens District Census Records 1830-1840
Pickens District, SC 1866 Tax List
1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC
@%$10.00 per copy (includes postage)




Betty Ross Brown, 743 Pickens Dr.. Liberty, SC 29657 has volunteered to be the Chapter Corresponding
Secretary for the remainder of calendar year 1993. Remember if you request information please send a stamped
self-addressed envelope. If at all possible she will try to put you in touch with someone wWho might be able to help
vou.

WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Randall S. Frye, Rt. 2. Box 371 Hwy 66, Whitmire. SC 29178
Conrad M. Shirley, 33938 Sabet Way, Leesburg, Fla 34788
Betty Ross Brown. 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657

Sharon Jeannette. 813 Amberst. East Alton. 1 62024

Muriel E. Morrow. 2331 Greenbrak Way . Santa Rosa. Ca 95409
James L. Davis. 198 NE Iracille LN, Calhoun. Ga 30701

SURNAME:

Please send the surnames vou are researching. It has been five years since we have up-dated this list. Please send this list to
the nesletter editor or to the treasurer when you send your dues. We hope to include this list in an early spring newsletter.

QUERIES:
Mr. Larry E. Tyner. 5439 E. Larkspur Dr.. Scousdale. Ar. 85254 request the following:

Seek ancestry of Keziah Greer, (17€-1834): wio james Kiigore (1765-1813) b. Kiigore/Brockman Cem. Greenviiie, SC.
They possibly lived in Newberry/Spartanburg before Greenville Co. Is James the son or grandson of Beajamin Kilgore
‘(nephew)? Seek info on Pinson family in Pendleton/Pickens area, 1820-1860. Census names David. 1820; Burgess. 1830;
Oranie. 1830: and James. 1840, want any info: b/m/d/deeds or other to connect to Hall Co. Ga., by1870. Please offer
suggestions on Greer research. It seems there are several Keziahs and several James Kilgores. I need help to sort out the

same-named ones.

Wm. S. Bates, 1485 Mayfield Rd., Alpharetta Ga. 30201-1121 needs info. on: Benjamin O. Thompsoas, b.2/26/1817
Anderson Co SC. m.Martha M. Swillings 1840 Forsyth Co Ga., 8 children. Father could have been Joseph R. Thompson.

|
NEW BOOK

\"LIBERTY. SOUTH CAROLINA: ONE HUNDRED YEARS 1876-1976" is atextbook on life in the Pickens County town
|as told by Mrs. Julia Woodson and co-author Anne Sheriff. Julia and Anne are both long time members of the Pendleton
Genealogical Society. We are indeed appreciative and thankful to both Julia and Anne for their never ending efforts to
seek out, preserve and publish material that pertains to our local area and its history. If you are interested in purchasing a
copy you may order from: Mrs. W. E. Woodson, 326 W. Main 5t., Liberty, SC29657. Cost per book $18:00 + $3.00 S&H.




House Family
946 946
947 %47
948 948
949 %49
950 950
951 951

1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS
PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT
FRFE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS
ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 1%th OF JULY, 1850
F.N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

Names

Ben;. McKinney
Wm. !
Thos. J. *
Martha !
Mary A.
James

Nancy

Edmond Chapman
Nancy '
Mary
Manerva
Nancy
Tandy
Sarena

Kiziah Stovall
Preston Wade
Celia '
Catherine
Eimira
Elender

Mary
Amanda
Hamriet

John Bradley
Nancy °
Ben;. !
Judith Campbell
Morn(?)
Wm. S. !
Amanda "

John Easley
Elizabeth "
Robert
Mary "
Martha

-
3

<=

mZmmmm& m&Ammm

=

mmZmE mZmmm Em% mmmmmmm&

fEfdy =wN=E5ZE S5 Hffssgdgs =H=EEEE HEsE=EE==

Occupation

Farming
Laborer

Farming

Laborer

Farming

Farming

Farming

Farming



952

953

954

957

958

959

960

954

\,
Ch
Gh

956

957

958

959

960

William Hamiiton
Luvina "
Milton
Luvina
Harrison
Matilda
Cynthia
Malissa
McDutfie

Thornton Benson
Elizabeth
Thornton

Aaron Atlkinson
Mary White
Mary

Thos.

Sarah

Nancy McKinney

Thos. Bensoa
Elizabeth

Samuef Nally
Jane "
Milisted "
Wm.

Wm. Benson
Nancy
Mary C.
Jefferson
Louisa

Joel Ellison
Edney E. "
Joed T. °
John "
Matthew
Mary

Josiah Nix
Jane
Ransom
Henry

"

Heary Sizemore

Temperance
Thos. "

55
52
20
18
17
16
14
12

55
49

50
30
12

rF4

10

30

22
.20

24
23
8/12

29
32

3
27

e
[ - N

b
~ b

ZmmmEm&m&

ZmZ

ZZmmZ mMmE mmZmEZm<

ZZEX Z2Z2mE ZEXZZMZX m&=mmX

f¥¥ HEZIEFEEIEF

5 E55F =HSEsdEy FTEEEE HEEEE =X ZZEEREE

Blacksmith
Laborer
Laborer

Farming

Farming

Farmiiig

Farming

Farming

3000

3000

1000



961

962

963

964
965

966

967

968

969

970

961

962

963

& %

966

967

968

969

970

Henry Sizemore
Dicy '
Dicy A

Hiram Gant
Hame
Martha
Paut

Mary A.
Harriet

Samuel Easley
Elizabeth
Mary

John Easley

Hampton Hudgins
Catherine !
James White

Pinckney Gossett
Lydia A.
Mary

Wm.

Martha

Susannah Haynes
Wm. JF.

G.W. Fair

Wiley Bradley
Lucinda
Athahinda
Sarah

Abram
Arminda "
Martha
George
Nancy

n

Jonathan Lee
Amanda "
NancyR.
Geo.N. °
MaryJ. "
Martha E. "
James O. "
Sarah b

)

—d

2

45

Zm mEZmm&ZA Mm% £ mm&i mm&mmE mmi

z

mEmmEmMEZL mZmmEnmmE

FrEEEEEyY HEEgEEEEE ¥ H#E H5s¥s® €89 ¥ =E¥E% =HEE

Farming

Laborer

Farmer

Miller

1000

5000

158

3000



971 971 Amy Lee 52 F W
Ransom Lee 22 M W Laborer
Mahala 20 F w
972 n Jeremiah Whitmire 55 M W Farming 1200
Anna * 54 F W
Robert ! 30 M W Laborer
Joseph B. " 26 M W
Harmet ! 17 F W
973 973 Odom Cox 37 M W Farming 300
: Sarah 29 F W
Elizabeth " 10 F w
George 8 M W
Malissa 6 F W
Emly 4 F W
MaryE. 6/12 F W
974 974 Alfred Waldrope 43 M w Farming
Margaret ' 39 F W
John " 20 M W Laborer
Susan 17 F W
Amy ! 15 F w
Dawvidson ’ 13 M W
Mendith " 10 M W
Alfred ' 8 M W
Albert " 6 M w
Ford ‘ 4 M W
Rabert 1 M w
975 975 Cleveland Hunt 31 M w Farming 2500
Sarah A. 30 M W
Estey M. " 10 M w
John W. " 9 M W
Nancy " 6 F w
ReesaB 4 M w
Lawrance C. " 2 M w
976 976 Richard Burdine 78 M w Farming 2500
Martha " 73 F w
977 977 Silas H. Spann 39 M w
Elizabeth 36 F w
Marya. 11 F w
Wm A " 9 M w
JamesL. 6 M w
John H. i 4 M W
CharlesP. " 2 M w
Elmira n2 F W



978

979

980

981

982

983

984

978

979

980

- 981

982

983

984

Marv Burdine
Martha E. "
Wm. !
Richard
Elizabeth
John "
James
Charlotte *
Hannah Spann

James H. Clement
Susan

Jeremiah

John L.

Susan

Mary

Willis Trainiam
Sarah )
Jackson
George

John

Catherine

LR. Wade -
Christina "
Ehiza A,

MaryR.C."
John WR."

James Pinson
Nancy

John M.

Mary A.

Minerva

Silvany Vandiver
James Grant

Simeon Wade
AnnW.

Ben;j. Satterfield
Sarah Satterfieid
Abram B.
Sarah J.

Martha A. "
Arminda Satterfield
James F. "
NagcyM. "

mm&EZmIZL&mm

mEZLZ2mEZ mm&Lm<

mEZmmmEamE Mm% Lmaim&amE L£mman&

HEEHEEEE T¥ Ex=EEsEs wEHEEE=E

FEELETEE HEEEEE ExEss=EsEEH

800

Carpenter 850

Farming

Laborer
Laborer
Lahorer

Blacksmith

Farming

Farming 400



The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT.
and NOV.. a 7:30 PM 1n the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and
programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith
Clayton Family Research Room. Central Weleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish
dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this
meeung 1s held a Keowee State Park. Hwy 11, Salem. SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY. AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries. articles and one-page
pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd.. Seneca. SC.29678.

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are: Individual $14:00 Family $18:00 Associate $10:00 (For members of
other State Chapters). Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar yesr and are payable annually on January Ist.

Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd.. Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical
Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar. Pressident. Robert Dodson, Vice President. William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia
Moore. Secretary. Judy Millar. Editor. Don Moore, State Rep. ’

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER
SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

1255 DYAR ROAD

SENECA, 5C 29678



