

#### MARCH MEETING

The March meeting will be March 17 at 7:30 pm in the second floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank. Clemson. SC. on Hwy 123. Our speaker for the evening will Dr. Jim Megginson. Dr. Megginson is a Professor on leave of absence from Drexel University, Philladelphia. Pa. He will be speaking to us on Black History and Black Genealogy. Please make every effort to attend this meeting.

# PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER

Volume 7 No. 3 MARCH 1993

## REMINDER

1993 dues for membership in the Old Pendleton Chapter of the South Carolina Genealogical Society are now payable. Due to the high cost of printing and mailing newsletters, any 1992 member whose dues have not been paid by March 31, 1993 shall be removed from our active membership file. Please mail your dues today if you have not done so in order that we can give you uninterrupted mailing of the newsletter and The Carolina Herald.

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. I @\$22.00 per copy (includes postage)

Pickens District Census Records 1830-1840 Pickens District, SC 1866 Tax List 1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC @\$10.00 per copy (includes postage) Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS c/o Mrs.Doris Foster 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd. Seneca, SC 29678

Betty Ross Brown, 743 Pickens Dr., Liberty, SC 29657 has volunteered to be the Chapter Corresponding Secretary for the remainder of calendar year 1993. Remember if you request information please send a stamped self-addressed envelope. If at all possible she will try to put you in touch with someone who might be able to help vou.

### WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Randall S. Frye, Rt. 2. Box 371 Hwy 66, Whitmire. SC 29178 Conrad M. Shirley, 33938 Sabel Way, Leesburg, Fla 34788 Betty Ross Brown, 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657 Sharon Jeannette. 813 Amherst. East Alton. Il 62024 Muriel E. Morrow. 2331 Greenbrak Way. Santa Rosa, Ca 95409 James L. Davis, 198 NE Iracille LN, Calhoun. Ga 30701

#### SURNAME:

Please send the surnames you are researching. It has been five years since we have up-dated this list. Please send this list to the nesletter editor or to the treasurer when you send your dues. We hope to include this list in an early spring newsletter.

#### QUERIES:

Mr. Larry E. Tyner. 5439 E. Larkspur Dr., Scottsdale, Ar. 85254 request the following: Seek ancestry of **Keziah Greer**, (1765-1834): w/o James Kilgore (1765-1813) b. Kilgore/Brockman Cem. Greenville, SC. They possibly lived in Newberry/Spartanburg before Greenville Co. Is James the son or grandson of Benjamin Kilgore (nephew)? Seek info on **Pinson** family in Pendleton/Pickens area, 1820-1860. Census names David, 1820; Burgess, 1830; Oranie, 1830; and James, 1840, want any info; b/m/d/deeds or other to connect to Hall Co., Ga., by1870. Please offer suggestions on Green research. It seems there are several Keziahs and several James Kilgores. I need help to sort out the same-named ones.

Wm. S. Bates, 1485 Mayfield Rd., Alpharetta Ga. 30201-1121 needs info. on: Benjamin O. Thompson, b.2/26/1817 Anderson Co SC. m.Martha M. Swillings 1840 Forsyth Co Ga., 8 children. Father could have been Joseph R. Thompson.

#### NEW BOOK

"LIBERTY, SOUTH CAROLINA: ONE HUNDRED YEARS 1876-1976" is a textbook on life in the Pickens County town as told by Mrs. Julia Woodson and co-author Anne Sheriff. Julia and Anne are both long time members of the Pendleton Genealogical Society. We are indeed appreciative and thankful to both Julia and Anne for their never ending efforts to seek out, preserve and publish material that pertains to our local area and its history. If you are interested in purchasing a copy you may order from: Mrs. W. E. Woodson, 326 W. Main St., Liberty, SC 29657. Cost per book \$18:00 + \$3.00 S&H.

# 1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19th OF JULY, 1850 F. N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

House Family	Names	Age	Sex	Color	Occupation	Estate	Birth
946 946	Benj. McKinney Wm. Thos. J. Martha Mary A. James Nancy	46 18 13 9 7 5 3	M M F F M	W W W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
947 947	Edmond Chapman Nancy Mary Manerva Nancy Tandy Sarena	75 60 24 21 20 18	M F F F M F	W W W W W	Farming  Laborer		VA VA SC SC SC SC SC
948 948	Kiziah Stovall Preston Wade Celia Catherine Elmira Elender Mary Amanda Harriet	81 55 45 19 14 12 10 9	M F F F F F F	W W W W W W	Farming		VA SC SC NC NC NC NC NC
949 949	John Bradley Nancy Benj.	24 24 5/12	M F M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC
950 950	Judith Campbell Morn (?) Elizabeth Wm. S. Amanda	53 23 18 11 9	F F M F	W M W W			SC SC SC SC SC
951 951	John Easley Elizabeth Robert Mary Martha	69 50 22 20 18	M F M F	W W W W	Farming Farming	9000	VA SC SC SC SC

952	952	William Hamilton	55	M	W	Blacksmith	3000	SC
		Luvina	52	F	W W	Laborer		SC SC
		Milton	20 18	M F	W	Laborer		SC
		Luvina " Harrison "	17	M	w	Laborer		SC
		Matilda "	16	F	w	Labor C.		SC
		Cynthia "	14	F	w			SC
		Malissa "	12	F	W			SC
		McDuffie "	11	M	W			SC
953	953	Thornton Benson	55	M	W	Farming	800	SC
		Elizabeth "	49	F	W	-		SC
		Thornton	7	M	W			SC
954	954	Aaron Atlkinson	50	M	W	Farming		SC
		Mary White	3 <b>0</b>	F	W			SC
		Elinton "	12	M	W			SC
		Mary "	10	F	W			SC
		Thos.	8	M	W			SC SC
		Saran	4	F F	W W			SC
		Nancy McKinney	30	r	VV			
955	955	Thos. Benson	22	M	W	Farming		SC
		Elizabeth "	. 20	F	W			SC
956	956	Samuel Nally	24	M	W			SC
		Jane "	23	F	W			SC
		Elizabeth "	3 2	F	W			SC
		Millsted "		M	W			SC SC
		Wm.	8/12	M	W			
957	957	Wm. Benson	29	M	W	Farming	3000	SC
		Nancy "	32	F	W			SC
		Mary C.	6	F	W			SC SC
		Jefferson "	5	M	W W			SC
		Louisa "	4	F	VV			
958	958	Joel Ellison	31	M	W	Farming	1000	SC
		Edney E. "	27	F	W			SC
		Joel Ť. "	10	M	W			SC
		JODD .	8	M	W			SC SC
		Matthew	4 2	M	W W			SC
		Mary	2	M				
959	959	Josiah Nix	24	M	W	Farming		SC
		Jane	34	F	W			SC
		Ransom "	4	M	W			SC
		Henry "	2	M	W			SC
960	960	Henry Sizemore	53	M	W	Farming		SC SC SC
	<del>-</del>	Temperance "	40	M	W	-		SC
		Thos. "	11	M	W			SC

961	961	Henry Sizemore Dicy Dicy A.	22 30 2	M F F	W W W			SC SC SC
962	962	Hiram Gant Harriet Martha Paul Mary A. Harriet	45 37 16 12 9 6	M F M F	W W W W W	Farming	1000	SC SC SC SC SC SC
963	963	Samuel Easley Elizabeth Mary	23 24 1	M F F	W W W	Farming	5000	SC SC SC
964	964	John Easley	26	M	W	Farming	4000	SC
965	965	Hampton Hudgins Catherine James White	37 36 13	M F M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC
966	966	Pinckney Gossett Lydia A. Mary Wm. Martha	30 21 6 3 1	М F Б М F	W W W W	Farming	400	SC SC SC SC SC
967	967	Susannah Haynes Wm. J.F.	53 17	F M	W W	Farming Laborer	158	SC SC
968	968	G. W. Fair	37	M	W	Farmer	3000	SC
969	969	Wiley Bradley Lucinda Athalinda Sarah Abram Arminda Martha George Nancy	40 30 15 13 11 9 7 4 2	M F F M F M F	W W W W W W	Miller		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
970	970	Jonathan Lee Amanda " Nancy R. " Geo. N. " Mary J. " Martha E. " James O. " Sarah "	35 26 13 12 10 9 6 4	M F M F M F	W W W W W W	Miller		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

971	971	Amy Lee Ransom Lee Mahala	52 22 20	F M F	W W W	Laborer		SC SC SC
972	972	Jeremiah Whitmire Anna Robert Joseph B. Harriet	55 54 30 26 17	M F M M F	W W W W	Farming Laborer	1200	SC SC SC SC SC
973	973	Odom Cox Sarah Elizabeth George Malissa Emily Mary E.	37 29 10 8 6 4 6/12	M F M F F	W W W W W	Farming	300	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
974	974	Alfred Waldrope Margaret John Susan Amy Davidson Meridith Alfred Albert Ford Robert	43 39 20 17 15 13 10 8 6 4	M F M F M M M M	W W W W W W W	Farming Laborer		NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
975	975	Cleveland Hunt Sarah A. Esley M. John W. Nancy Reesa B Lawrance C. "	31 30 10 9 6 4 2	M M M M F M	W W W W W	Farming	2500	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
976	976	Richard Burdine Martha	78 73	M F	W W	Farming	2500	VA NC
977	977	Silas H. Spann Elizabeth " Mary A. " Wm. A. " James L. " John H. " Charles P. " Elmira	39 36 11 9 6 4 2 3/12	M F M M M	W W W W W W			NC LA GA ALA NC NC NC NC SC

978	978	Mary Burdine Martha E. Wm. Richard Elizabeth John James Charlotte Hannah Spann	33 14 12 10 9 7 5 2 78	F M M F M F	W W W W W W		800	NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
979	9 <b>79</b>	James H. Clement Susan Jeremiah John L. Susan Mary	47 37 12 10 8 6/12	M F M M F	W W W W W	Carpenter	850	SC SC SC SC SC SC
980	980	Willis Trainiam Sarah Jackson George John Catherine	64 61 27 25 24 21	M F M M M	W W W W W	Farming  Laborer  Laborer  Lahorer		SC SC SC SC SC
981	· 9 <b>8</b> 1	L.R. Wade Christina " Eliza A. Mary R.C." John W.R."	30 30 4 2 1	M F F M	W W W W	Blacksmith		SC SC SC SC SC
982	982	James Pinson Nancy John M. Mary A. Minerva Silvany Vandiver James Grant	37 25 9 7 3 55 66	M F M F F M	W W W W W	Farming  Carpenter		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
983	983	Simeon Wade Ann W.	65 50	M F	W W	Farming		SC SC
984	984	Benj. Satterfield Sarah Satterfield Abram B. Sarah J. Martha A. Arminda Satterfield James F. Nancy M.	39 39 13 11 8 6 3	M F F F M F	W W W W W W	Farming	400	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT. and NOV., at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith Clayton Family Research Room, Central Weleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY. AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678.

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are: Individual \$14:00 Family \$18:00 Associate \$10:00 (For members of other State Chapters). Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar year and are payable annually on January Ist.

Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, President. Robert Dodson, Vice President. William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia Moore, Secretary, Judy Millar, Editor, Don Moore, State Rep.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1255 DYAR ROAD SENECA, SC 29678